
2023 Azusa Pacific University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 35-19   Conf: 22-10   Home: 20-7   Away: 12-12   Neutral: 3-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (370), Opp (390)   DPs Turned: Team (36), Opp (24)   IBB: Team (5), Rasmussen (2), Christison (1), Robles (1), Santa Anna (1),
Opp (1)   Picked Off: Stroud (2), Castillo (1), Collett (1), Lee (1), Marshman (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (10), Totals (10), Santa Anna (6), Collett (4), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (5), Herges 2, Frey 1, Frey 1, White 1, Totals , Opp (5)   
SBA/ATT: Totals (86-110), Collett (21-27), Santa Anna (19-22), Herges (9-11), Mendez (8-11), Shepard (5-6), Dixon (4-4), Genna (3-5),
Kessel (3-3), Frey (2-3), Frey (2-4), Gill (2-2), Vargas (2-3), Carrillo (1-3), Gifford (1-1), Hays (1-2), Ouellette (1-1), Powers (1-1), Silvas (1-
1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
45 Lopez, Omar .306 50-49 193 37 59 16 1 12 49 113 .585 6 4 52 0 .333 4 2 0-0 55 110 11 .938
27 Stroud, Will .306 48-46 170 34 52 11 0 7 38 84 .494 13 10 18 2 .387 1 0 2-2 95 2 1 .990
7 Marshman, Cade .291 46-40 158 42 46 8 0 5 20 69 .437 7 8 22 1 .349 2 1 9-9 106 4 2 .982
24 Rasmussen, Spencer .287 50-49 171 40 49 13 2 10 40 96 .561 31 6 36 3 .410 2 0 0-2 356 13 5 .987
23 Lee, Cameron .272 41-29 92 43 25 10 0 4 17 47 .511 24 9 37 0 .464 0 0 16-16 54 0 3 .947
5 Robles, Tido .270 46-44 152 20 41 3 0 5 29 59 .388 10 2 41 1 .319 2 0 1-1 34 43 10 .885
9 O'Laughlin, Casey .264 42-40 148 29 39 6 1 9 36 74 .500 8 5 39 0 .319 2 5 3-4 16 1 0 1.000
8 Castillo, Jeffrey .255 49-42 137 27 35 9 0 2 24 50 .365 27 4 14 1 .391 1 1 6-9 69 108 13 .932
18 Medina, Will .400 21-17 75 17 30 3 1 3 19 44 .587 5 0 9 0 .427 2 0 3-3 8 0 0 1.000
38 Chavez, Josh .333 3-0 3 1 1 0 0 1 1 4 1.333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
35 Collett, Carson .325 32-24 83 7 27 2 0 2 12 35 .422 7 2 19 2 .387 1 0 0-0 150 12 2 .988
47 Santa Anna, Tyus .297 34-26 91 15 27 4 0 2 12 37 .407 11 7 20 1 .409 1 0 0-0 209 14 2 .991
1 Soria, Brett .272 33-30 92 23 25 4 0 1 10 32 .348 12 12 13 0 .422 0 3 2-3 53 65 4 .967
20 Christison, George .258 38-35 124 28 32 6 1 0 27 40 .323 13 6 20 0 .352 2 1 6-9 36 2 0 1.000
50 Hays, David .211 15-4 19 2 4 0 0 0 3 4 .211 1 1 4 0 .286 0 0 0-0 30 3 1 .971
22 Frey, Diego .200 22-6 25 6 5 0 0 0 5 5 .200 6 2 9 0 .394 0 1 0-0 9 29 2 .950
14 Malpass, Brady .200 7-0 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .200 0 0 3 0 .200 0 0 0-0 3 4 1 .875
10 Taylor, Bradley .125 9-0 8 1 1 0 0 1 2 4 .500 0 0 5 0 .125 0 1 0-0 3 3 0 1.000
3 Genna, Daniel .118 11-5 17 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 .118 2 1 7 0 .250 0 0 0-0 36 5 0 1.000
36 Durbin, Tyler .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .284 54-54 1764 374 501 95 6 64 344 800 .454 183 79 370 11 .373 20 15 48-58 1339 493 66 .965
Opponents .282 54-54 1790 326 505 86 3 70 303 807 .451 183 57 388 23 .364 17 20 43-56 1305 421 60 .966

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
19 Vargas, Jake 3.37 3-1 17 0 0 0-1 7 26.2 14 13 10 19 26 1 0 2 .151 1 2 1 0 1
50 Hays, David 3.86 2-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 9.1 7 6 4 12 12 2 0 1 .206 3 1 0 0 0
37 Frey, Joey 3.91 1-1 11 3 0 0-0 0 25.1 25 11 11 13 20 7 0 1 .263 1 2 1 0 3
21 Mendez, Isaac 4.12 4-4 13 13 0 0-2 0 63.1 65 34 29 22 64 10 0 7 .263 2 3 0 0 5
41 Ouellette, Taylor 4.32 3-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 16.2 17 9 8 9 17 4 0 0 .262 2 4 0 2 1
31 Carrillo, Abraham 4.34 3-1 13 3 0 0-0 0 29.0 31 15 14 8 27 5 0 5 .274 1 4 0 1 0
30 Gill, Michael 4.91 1-1 10 2 0 0-1 0 18.1 20 18 10 10 16 2 1 2 .267 2 4 1 1 0
40 Frey, Alfredo 5.11 5-1 21 1 0 0-1 0 37.0 39 24 21 7 26 6 0 7 .267 1 8 1 0 0
4 Kessel, Cameron 5.40 2-1 8 4 0 0-0 0 20.0 28 17 12 9 11 5 0 4 .329 3 2 0 1 2
34 White, Andrew 5.73 3-2 17 2 0 0-0 2 33.0 30 23 21 12 31 7 1 1 .242 3 8 0 1 1
51 Herges, Tyler 5.77 0-3 13 7 0 0-0 0 43.2 57 34 28 19 32 12 0 9 .320 1 5 1 5 2
11 Dixon, Brendan 6.52 6-1 15 13 0 0-1 0 67.2 86 53 49 20 43 12 1 14 .303 4 5 0 1 2
32 Shepard, Korey 6.90 2-2 11 4 0 0-0 0 30.0 42 27 23 10 39 2 0 7 .318 1 4 0 0 3
54 Cannings, Brendon 7.71 0-0 13 0 0 0-0 3 14.0 15 15 12 6 11 4 0 1 .268 0 2 0 3 0
53 Gifford, Grayson 12.15 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 0 6.2 10 10 9 3 8 4 0 3 .345 3 2 0 1 0
15 Kahler, Gabriel 18.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-1 0 1.0 5 2 2 1 0 1 0 1 .714 0 0 0 0 0
16 Powers, Chantz 27.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 8 6 6 0 3 2 0 3 .615 0 0 0 1 0
55 Silvas, Steven 30.37 0-1 2 2 0 0-0 0 2.2 6 9 9 3 2 0 0 2 .429 1 1 0 0 0
Totals 5.61 35-19 195 54 0 3 12 446.1 505 326 278 183 388 86 3 70 .282 29 57 5 17 20
Opponents 6.68 19-35 191 54 8 3 6 435.0 501 374 323 183 370 95 6 64 .284 58 79 3 20 15



2023 Azusa Pacific University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2023)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
3 Genna, Daniel 41 36 5 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
20 Christison, George 38 36 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Mendez, Isaac 21 5 16 0 1.000 1 8 3 .727 0 0
9 O'Laughlin, Casey 17 16 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
51 Herges, Tyler 11 3 8 0 1.000 0 9 2 .818 0 0
18 Medina, Will 8 8 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Taylor, Bradley 6 3 3 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
37 Frey, Joey 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 2 2 .500 0 0
31 Carrillo, Abraham 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 1 2 .333 0 0
4 Kessel, Cameron 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
55 Silvas, Steven 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
54 Cannings, Brendon 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
53 Gifford, Grayson 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
47 Santa Anna, Tyus 225 209 14 2 .991 0 19 3 .864 6 0
27 Stroud, Will 98 95 2 1 .990 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Collett, Carson 164 150 12 2 .988 0 21 6 .778 4 1
24 Rasmussen, Spencer 374 356 13 5 .987 31 0 0 — 0 0
7 Marshman, Cade 112 106 4 2 .982 1 0 0 — 0 0
50 Hays, David 34 30 3 1 .971 1 1 1 .500 0 0
1 Soria, Brett 122 53 65 4 .967 13 0 0 — 0 0
22 Frey, Diego 40 9 29 2 .950 7 0 0 — 0 0
23 Lee, Cameron 57 54 0 3 .947 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Lopez, Omar 176 55 110 11 .938 14 0 0 — 0 0
8 Castillo, Jeffrey 190 69 108 13 .932 21 0 0 — 0 0
40 Frey, Alfredo 14 2 11 1 .929 0 2 1 .667 0 0
19 Vargas, Jake 10 4 5 1 .900 0 2 1 .667 0 0
5 Robles, Tido 87 34 43 10 .885 3 0 0 — 0 0
11 Dixon, Brendan 8 2 5 1 .875 1 4 0 1.000 0 0
14 Malpass, Brady 8 3 4 1 .875 2 0 0 — 0 0
34 White, Andrew 7 0 6 1 .857 1 0 0 — 0 0
41 Ouellette, Taylor 5 0 4 1 .800 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
30 Gill, Michael 4 1 2 1 .750 1 2 0 1.000 0 0
32 Shepard, Korey 8 0 5 3 .625 0 5 1 .833 0 0
6 Franco, Adrian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Powers, Chantz 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
38 Chavez, Josh 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Durbin, Tyler 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Kahler, Gabriel 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1898 1339 493 66 .965 99 86 24 .782 10 1
Opponents 1786 1305 421 60 .966 67 95 18 .841 7 0


